volatility to help mitigate this
• However this would also result in lower expected investment

returns and increased employer liabilities and costs

• RBA has adopted inflation target of 2-3%
• Monetary policy used to keep within target
• Strong pensioner presence in STC Pooled Fund (84% of

liability)
• Employer has control over this
• Historically been less volatile than investments
• Contributors make up small (16%) of liability so salary increase

risk is relatively low and declining

• Future life expectancies continue to increase
• Allowance has been made in assumptions
• Strong pensioner presence in STC Pooled Fund (currently 84%

of liability). This will also impact contributors who are eligible
for pension benefits in the future.

• Death and TPD self-insured
• Potential for catastrophic event to lead to multiple claims
• Offset by pensioners (who could also be impacted)

• Continual changes, such as increasing Superannuation
Guarantee and APRA prudential standards could increase
costs

• However, good governance may reduce risk

Further details of the sensitivity results by Scheme are shown below:

Employer Past Service Liabilities ($m) SASS SSS PSS SANCS Total

Central assumptions 7,044 34,025 7,514 1,366 49,949

Investment return / Discount rate plus 1% 6,593 31,248 6,735 1,304 45,880
(central assumption 6.5% p.a. / 5.7% p.a. 1) (-452 or -6.4%) (-2,776 or -8.2%) (-779 or -10.4%) (-62 or -4.6%) (-4,069 or -8.1%)

Investment return / Discount rate minus 1% 7,560 37,259 8,453 1,434 54,706
(central assumption 6.5% p.a. / 5.7% p.a. 1) (+516 or +7.3%) (+3,234 or +9.5%) (+939 or +12.5%) (+68 or +5.0%) (+4,757 or +9.5%)

CPI increases plus 1% 7,309 37,436 8,479 1,366 54,591
(central assumption 2.0% p.a.) (+265 or +3.8%) (+3,411 or +10.0%) (+965 or +12.8%) (no impact) (+4,641 or +9.3%)

CPI increases minus 1% 6,816 31,059 6,704 1,366 45,944
(central assumption 2.0% p.a.) (-228 or -3.2%) (-2,966 or -8.7%) (-811 or -10.8%) (no impact) (-4,005 or -8.0%)

Salary increases plus 1% 7,310 34,043 7,541 1,434 50,328
(central assumption 2.74% p.a. / 3.2% p.a. 2) (+266 or +3.8%) (+18 or +0.1%) (+27 or +0.4%) (+68 or +5.0%) (+379 or +0.8%)

Salary increases minus 1% 6,796 34,007 7,489 1,303 49,595
(central assumption 2.74% p.a. / 3.2% p.a. 2) (-248 or +3.5%) (-18 or -0.1%) (-26 or -0.3%) (-63 or -4.6%) (-354 or -0.7%)

Short term pensioner mortality improvements (+0.4
years) (central assumption consistent with a life
expectancy of 88.8 for a 65 year old) 3

7,064
(+19 or +0.3%)

34,228
(+203 or +0.6%)

7,592
(+78 or +1.0%)

1,366
(no impact)

50,250
(+301 or +0.6%)

Long term pensioner mortality improvements (-0.3
years) (central assumption consistent with a life
expectancy of 88.8 for a 65 year old) 4

7,027
(-17 or -0.2%)

33,798
(-227 or -0.7%)

7,457
(-57 or -0.8%)

1,366
(no impact)

49,649
(-301 or -0.6%)

1 Central assumption for discount rate is 6.5% p.a. for all pensioners / 5.7% p.a. for other members
2 Central assumption of 2.74% p.a. to 30 June 2026 and 3.2% p.a. thereafter
3 Assumes the short term pensioner mortality improvement factors used for projection years 2021-2027, are also applied for years after 2027. This
change is consistent with a life expectancy of 89.2 (i.e. a 0.4 year increase) for a 65 year old pensioner in 2021.
4 Assumes the long term pensioner mortality improvement factors used for projection years post 2027, are also applied for years 2021 to 2027. This
change is consistent with a life expectancy of 88.5 (i.e. a 0.3 year decrease) for a 65 year old pensioner in 2021.